
FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 30 November 2017 
 

Time 7.00 pm 
 

Venue Failsworth Town Hall, Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FJ 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Elizabeth Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Elizabeth Drogan Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email   
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive held on 18th October 
2017 (Pages 1 - 4) 

6   Petitions  

 None received.  

7   Failsworth & Hollinwood Police Report (Pages 5 - 12) 

8   Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report (Pages 13 - 18) 

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 The date of the next Failsworth and Hollinwood District Execuitve meeting is 18th 

Public Document Pack



January 2018. 

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
18/10/2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Bates, Briggs, Brock, Fielding, Jacques and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Penny Kenworthy Failsworth and Hollinwood District 

Co-ordinator 
 Elizabeth Drogan Head of Constitutional Services  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ames 
and Stretton. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The District Executive considered 2 public questions. The first 
question was submitted by Steve Ivell: 
“My company is based in Failsworth and employs 32 people and 
we are constantly held up in traffic when exiting Wickentree 
Lane onto the A62 heading towards Oldham. The problem is 
caused by poor phasing of the traffic lights at the junction 
between the A62 and M60. The current setup allows the M60 
traffic to exit onto the A62 towards Oldham but the lights stay on 
green for so long that the traffic snakes across the junction and 
blocks A62 Oldham bound traffic from moving when the lights 
turn green. By the time the traffic clears only a few cars are able 
to cross the junction before the lights return to red. This causes 
total gridlock at the junction but also well back into Failsworth 
(often well past Failsworth Pole). 
I asked the Executive for help with this some time ago after I 
had written to SCOOT (who control the traffic lights for Greater 
Manchester) and no improvement was made. I enclose a copy 
of the response from UTC from 2014. Nothing has been done to 
improve the situation and now a yellow box has been added to 
the junction but is actually making matters worse in Failsworth 
What can the executive and Oldham Council do to improve the 
situation which is not only troublesome but dangerous due to 
cars ignoring the red signals out of sheer frustration.” 
 
Members were provided with details of the response from 
Transport for Greater Manchester. (TfGM) 
The Executive discussed the issue around the junction of A62 
and M60 and agreed that it would be beneficial to check with 
TfGM if the lights had been phased differently to try and alleviate 
problems at the junction but also recognised that parking/traffic 
enforcement would be beneficial at the junction also.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Briggs would be the point of 
contact for the questioner and contact would be made with 
Oldham Council Traffic Section, Transport for Greater 
Manchester and Parking Enforcement.  
 
The second question was submitted by Mr. Davis: 
“Some time ago I asked Councillor Bates via this District 
Executive a question regarding his allowances that were to be 
spent in the local community.  
I was worried at the time as we were coming to the end of the 
financial year and that Councillor Bates would spend these 
allowances and people in the local community would miss out.  
I’m glad I asked this question because Councillor Bates did 
spend most of his allowances that year. However £1300 was 
spent on a fancy dress outfit and I was wondering how many 
times this had been used and what were the events it was used 
at, were they local event?” 
 
Councillor Bates responded by explaining to Mr. Davis that the 
money was spent on a PCSO outfit for Greater Manchester 
Police to use in schools to educate children about 
crime/antisocial behaviour and he could not provide the 
information about how many times the outfit had been used. The 
District Co-coordinator agreed to contact the police in order to 
gain this information and provide this to Mr. Davis.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the District Executive meeting 
held on 13th July 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

RESOLVED – That Petition Reference 2017-09: Limeside 
Memorial Gardens and Place to Remember Benches, received 
on 18th July 2017 be noted.  

7   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD GMP REPORT   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report of the 
Greater Manchester Police, Oldham Division, Local Policing 
Team, Failsworth, Hollinwood and Limeside.  
Members welcomed the new format of the report, created as a 
result of discussions with the Local Policing Team. 
It was noted that the report was difficult to read in black and 
white and it was requested that a colour copy be produced for 
each meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The Local Policing Team, Failsworth, Hollinwood and 
Limeside report be noted. 

2. A colour copy be provided to future meetings of the 
District Executive.  

  
 
 
 

Page 2



 

8   DISTRICT DEMENTIA CHAMPION   

Report received which sought nominations for a Dementia 
Champion at District Executive Level, following 
recommendations agreed by Full Council 13th September 2017.  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Garry be appointed as District 
Dementia Friend supported by Councillor Brock.  

9   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

RESOLVED – That the Failsworth and Hollinwood Budget 
Report be noted.  

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting would take 
place on 30th November 2017.  
 

The meeting started at 7.00pm and finished at 7.20pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



  

Not Protectively Marked 

 

Oldham Borough LPT  

District Executive Meeting Police 
Report 

Failsworth,Hollinwood & Limeside 
 

Oldham Division, Local Policing Team 
 

 
Report Dates 27th September 2017 – 19th November 2017 

 
Prepared by: PS 19035 Paul Archer & O.S.O. 62279 Diane Bradley  

 
Date: 20th November 2017 

 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  

Not Protectively Marked 

Report Dates 27th September 2017 - 19th November 2017 
 

 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

 
Anti-social behaviour (ASB) includes a range of issues. Behaviour can be anti-social because it is capable of causing 
nuisance or annoyance to both individuals and the wider community.  

REPORT ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR BY RINGING 101 
 

 

 
 

0
5

10
15
20
25
30

2
7

/0
9

/2
0

1
6 

-
1

9
/1

1
/2

0
1

6

2
7

/0
9

/2
0

1
7 

-
1

9
/1

1
/2

0
1

7

2
7

/0
9

/2
0

1
6 

-
1

9
/1

1
/2

0
1

6

2
7

/0
9

/2
0

1
7 

 -
1

9
/1

1
/2

0
1

7

2
7

/0
9

/2
0

1
6 

-
1

9
/1

1
/2

0
1

6

2
7

/0
9

/2
0

1
7 

-
1

9
/1

1
/2

0
1

7

Failsworth West Failsworth East Hollinwood &
Limeside

Victim Based Crime 

Residential Burglary

Community Burglary

Theft of motor vehicle

Theft from motor vehicle

Theft Of Pedal Cycle

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

On the 1st of April 2017 the way we record Burglaries changed. 

The previous categories of ‘Burglary Dwelling’ and ‘Burglary Other than Dwelling’ are replaced by ‘Burglary – Residential’, and 
‘Burglary – Business and Community’.  
Burglary – Residential (Previously Burglary Dwelling) includes: 

• All buildings or parts of buildings that are within the boundary of, or form a part of, a dwelling; 
• The dwelling itself, vacant dwellings, sheds, garages, outhouses, summer houses and any other structure that meets the 
definition of a building; 
• Other premises used for residential purposes such as houseboats, residential care homes and hostels; 
Burglary - Business and Community (Previously Burglary Other) includes: 

• All buildings or parts of buildings that are used solely and exclusively for business purposes or are otherwise entirely outside 
the classification of residential burglary such as a place of worship;  
• Where an outbuilding is within the boundary of a dwelling, but not forming part of the dwelling building, such as a garage or 
workshop and is used solely for business purposes. 

 
Prior to the 1st April 2017 sheds, garages, outhouses, summer house, houseboats, residential care homes and hostels etc. 

were recorded as Burglary Other. 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



  

Not Protectively Marked 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

 
 
 
 
 

Suspicious Circumstances (Ring 101) immediately 

Between 27th September 2016 and 19th November 2016 we received 80 reports from the residents of 

Failsworth, Hollinwood and Limeside of suspicious circumstances. 

Between 27th September 2017 and 19th November 2017 we received 70 reports from the residents of 

Failsworth, Hollinwood and Limeside of suspicious circumstances. 

REPORT SUSPICIOUS CIRCUMSTANCES BY RINGING 101 

 

Hate crimes are any crimes that are targeted because of hostility or prejudice in relation to: 
Disability, race or ethnicity, religion or belief, sexual orientation transgender identity 

 
.A victim does not have to be a member of the group at which the hostility is targeted. In fact, anyone 
could be a victim of a hate crime. This can be committed against a person or property. 
 

Violent crime - Assault and Harassment figures now also include Malicious Communications, 

Dangerous Dogs and Fear of Violence 

 

Page 7



  

Not Protectively Marked 

HELP US TACKLE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 
Anti-social behaviour (ASB) includes a range of issues. Behaviour can be anti-social because it is capable of causing 
nuisance or annoyance to both individuals and the wider community.  
Within the Failsworth, Hollinwood & Limeside we have a strong partnership approach to tackling ASB and the causes 
of it preventing it from reoccurring. This partnership approach includes police, local authorities and social landlords. 

These agencies have wide ranging powers to effectively tackle this problem.  
 

RECENT ISSUES OF NOTE: 
   

 Wheelie bins being set on fire behind the shops on Partington Street. 

 Youths throwing fireworks around Failsworth , Hollinwood & Limeside including Limeside Park. 

 Youths throwing stones at taxis Pole Lane/Ashton Road West. 

 Fires and fireworks being thrown at Limeside Park, resulting in two young people being injured. 

 Ram Raids at various convenience stores throughout Failsworth, Hollinwood and Limeside. 

 
HOT SPOT AREAS: 

.  
 Failsworth Higher Memorial park and the retail zone 

 Rear of the shops on Partington Street 

 Grounds of St Johns Church, Oldham Road.  

 Metrolink on Slater/Hudson Street in Hollinwood 

 Limeside Park  

 Asda, Hollins Road , Hollinwood 

 Oasis Academy Oldham, Hollins Road 
 

SEASONAL THREATS 
 

 Burglary Dwellings and insecure property. Please remember to lock up your house, garage, shed, 
greenhouse and outbuildings Consider putting vibration alarms on patio doors and windows entry can be 
gained by smashing a glass door panel or window pane.  
 

 Vehicle Crime. Please do not leave vehicles unattended with the keys in the ignition while you defrost the 

car. Every year we have numerous reports of opportunistic thieves stealing vehicles left this way.  
 

FAILSWORTH, HOLLINWOOD & LIMESIDE PRIORITIES: 

We're working hard to tackle crime and anti-social behaviour to make your area a safer place to live and work. Here 
are the priorities we are currently tackling in your area: Priorities are reviewed regularly and correct as of 17

th
 

November 2017. 

Failsworth East: 

What: Anti-social behaviour  

Where: Higher Memorial Park, Lower Failsworth Park and the surrounding area and streets including Cooke Street, 
Church Street and Ravenoak. 

When: Mainly Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday evenings. 

In response: High visibility patrols will continue and a joint partnership approach is being used to resolve these issues 
and to try to identify ASB offenders 

What: Anti-social behaviour  

Where: Around the Hollinwood Metro Link via Tweedale Way, Hudson Street and surrounding streets 

When: Various times daytime, evening and nights and weekends 

In response: We will carry out high visibility patrols to resolve these issues and to try to identify antisocial behaviour 
offenders 

Page 8



  

Not Protectively Marked 

Failsworth West: 

What: Antisocial Behaviour  

Where: Failsworth Retail Area & Quay  

When: Mainly Friday & Saturday evenings 5pm onwards 

In response: High visibility patrols continue and a joint partnership approach is being used to resolve these issues 
and to try to identify ASB offenders. 

What: Youths causing annoyance at the Metro link 

Where: Between Hardman Lane Tram stop and Hollinwood tram stop. 

When: Mainly Friday & Saturday evenings 5pm onwards 

In response: We continue to address the issue by carrying out high visibility patrols and working with partner 
agencies to try to identify ASB offenders. 

Hollinwood and Limeside: 

What: An increase in antisocial behaviour on the 3G pitch  

Where: 3G pitch - Oasis Academy Oldham - Hollins Road  

When: Various days and times including weekends  

In response: High visibility patrols continue and a joint partnership approach is being used to resolve these issues 
and to try to identify ASB offenders 

What: The increase in vehicle nuisance including abandoned vehicles and vehicles being driven without tax 
and / or insurance  
 

Where: Various streets and locations on Limeside 

When: Various days and times including evenings and weekends. 

In response: High visibility will continue to help resolve the problems and identify the offenders. 

What: An increase in antisocial behaviour  

Where: Hollins Road  

When: Various days and times including early afternoon evenings 

In response: We are carrying out high visibility patrols and working with partner agencies including local schools.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Changes and moves in Failsworth, Hollinwood & Limeside  
 

 We welcome Inspector Stewart Wilson as the inspector for Failsworth, Hollinwood & Limeside  
 

 
 

  Neighbourhood Beat Officer Steve Bennette has moved onto pastures new. 

Inspector 
Stewart Wilson 

NBO Steve 
Bennett Page 9



  

Not Protectively Marked 

 

 

SIDE WALK TALK – FIRST FOR GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE 

Failsworth held a ‘Sidewalk Talk’ event at Tesco Failsworth. Side Walk Talk are a group of volunteers 
(adults) who are psychotherapists, counsellors and counselling degree students who recently formed the 
first Sidewalk Talk group in the UK. (It is not mandatory for Sidewalk Talk volunteers to be counsellors – 
anyone who has an interest in contributing to the wellbeing of others within their community may join. It just 
happens that this first group in the UK are all from a therapeutic background).    

They DO NOT offer counselling to people, they are just LISTENING.  They don’t give advice or make 
judgements, they listen with empathy. They want to promote a sense of community, of belonging and 
caring. They believe that when we take the time to listen, we generate a sense of connection to others 
which contributes to positive mental health.  When people need additional support services,  Side Walk 
Talk signpost people to local organisations such as the Citizen Advice Bureau and Mental Health 
Services.    
  
The event involved taking chairs out into the community and inviting members of the public to just sit 
and talk - about anything they choose.   They have also found that people are just as happy to stand 
and talk to them.  They don’t impose what they are doing on others – they wait for them to come to them 
and then explain what they are doing.  They believe that they bring a sense of calm to a busy, noisy 
environment. 
 
This was the first time that the non-profit community listening project, Sidewalk Talk had worked alongside 
a UK Police service. The positive feedback and interaction with the members of the community was great 
and hopefully provided the help and direction people wanted. 
 
A big thank you to the Sidewalk Talk volunteers, Road Safety Team and Tesco for helping us run a unique 

community listening event in Failsworth. 
 

   
 

FIREWORK SAFETY / CRIME PREVENTION ADVICE ROADSHOWS 

The mobile police station has been located at various locations around Failsworth, Hollinwood and 
Limeside providing reassurance and crime prevention advice. We have received positive feedback from the 
community and the residents that called in and had a chat. 

            

 

Community Engagement September 2017 – November 2017 

Page 10



  

Not Protectively Marked 

 

 
SEASONAL RISKS: 

At various times of the year we see a spike in certain types of crime and there are things you can do to prevent this , 
help us to help you. 

It is getting darker earlier so please prepare your home for darker nights by following these simple steps. 
 Use a light timer when out to give the impression someone is at home.  

 Set the alarm when you go out night or day especially when you are in bed.  

 Lock all windows and doors even when you are at home.  

 Close your curtains if out when your timer lights comes on. 

Darker Nights     

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for report 
 
To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive the budgets aligned for the 
2017/2018 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive to approve spend assigned to the district. 
Following the implementation of the district budget allocations will be made at the July 
District Executive Meeting. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. To note the funding allocated to the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive for 

the municipal year for 2017/2018. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Report to Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 

 
Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 
Cllr B Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Cooperatives &  
Neighbourhoods  
 
Officer Contact:   
 
Report Author: Penny Kenworthy; District Coordinator, 
Failsworth & Hollinwood 
Ext. 4289 
 
30th November 2017 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 

Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 30th November 2017 
 
Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive has been assigned the below 

budget for 2017/2018 
   

 Revenue 2017/2018 Capital 2017/2018 

Failsworth East £10,000 £10,000 

Failsworth West £10,000 £10,000 

Hollinwood £10,000 £10,000 

  
1.2 The Failsworth & Hollinwood Councillors will have an individual budget of £5000 

for 2017/2018 
  
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 Revenue Budget 
 
 Failsworth East - £10,000 
 

Date agreed Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

20.07.17 Failsworth Christmas Lights Infrastructure £1000.00 

20.07.17 Failsworth East Planting Summer and Winter Planting £4200.00 

20.07.17 District Citizen Advice Sessions £4598.00 

Total Allocated  £9798.00 

Remaining 
Balance 

 £202.00 

 
 Failsworth West - £10,000 
 

Date agreed Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

20.07.17 Failsworth Christmas Lights Infrastructure £1000.00 

20.07.17 Failsworth West Summer Planting £699 

20.07.17 District Citizen Advice Sessions £4598.00 

Total Allocated  £6297.00 

Remaining 
Balance 

 £3703.00 

 
 Hollinwood - £10,000 
 

Date agreed Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

20.07.17 Hollinwood Christmas Lights Infrastructure £400.00 

20.07.17 Hollinwood Hanging Baskets £3669.00 

20.07.17 District Citizen Advice Sessions £4598.00 

Total Allocated  £8667.00 

Remaining  £1333.00 

Page 14



 

  3 

Balance 

  
2.2 Capital Budget 
 
Failsworth East - £10,000 
 

Date agreed Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

   

   

Total Allocated   

Remaining 
Balance 

  

 
 Failsworth West - £10,000 
 

Date agreed Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

20.07.17 Path from Rochdale Canal to Failsworth Health 
Centre 

£5865.00 

   

Total Allocated  £5865.00 

Remaining 
Balance 

 £4135.00 

 
 Hollinwood - £10,000 
 

Date agreed Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

   

   

Total Allocated   

Remaining 
Balance 

  

 
2.3 Councillor Individual Budget - £5000 
 
Failsworth East 
  
Cllr C Brock - £5000 
  

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Higher Memorial Park, arts and craft 4 weekly 
sessions during August 2017 (Total £720 divided by 3 
ward members) 

£240.00 

Failsworth Remembrance Day Screen & Video hire 
12.11.17 (Total £1750.00 divided by 6 members) 

£291.67 

Failsworth Gardening Group Open Day – 17th June 
2017, Refreshments and Light Buffet 

£226.00 

Christmas Event (01.12.17) Staging and 
entertainment 

£212.50 

Contribution to Oldham Food Bank £150.00 

New Communites Month – Food and Entertainment £130.00 

Page 15



 

  4 

Steel drum band as per Roger Ivens £350 (Event 
02.10.17) 

£350.00 

Total Allocated £1600.17 

Remaining Balance £3399.83 

 
 
 
 
Cllr N Briggs - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Higher Memorial Park, arts and craft 4 weekly 
sessions during August 2017 (Total £720 divided by 3 
ward members) 

£240.00 

Christmas Event (01.12.17) Staging and 
entertainment 

£212.50 

Failsworth Remembrance Day Screen & Video hire 
12.11.17 (Total £1750.00 divided by 6 members) 

£291.67 

Total Allocated £744.17 

Remaining Balance £4255.83 

  
Cllr P Jacques - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Higher Memorial Park, arts and craft 4 weekly 
sessions during August 2017 (Total £720 divided by 3 
ward members) 

£240.00 

Failsworth Remembrance Day Screen & Video hire 
12.11.17 (Total £1750.00 divided by 6 members) 

£291.67 

Christmas Event (01.12.17) Staging and 
entertainment 

£212.50 

Total Allocated £744.17 

Remaining Balance £4255.83 

  
Failsworth West 
 
Cllr S Fielding - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Barons Court Disabled Access £1800.00 

Grit Bins refill - Ely Crescent, Rose Hey Lane, 
Cosgrove Crescent 

£305.56 

Failsworth Remembrance Day Screen & Video hire 
12.11.17 (Total £1750.00 divided by 6 members) 

£291.67 

Ambition for Age – What’s on Guide £1066.00 

Albert Street West - dropped pedestrian crossing £1500.61 

Total Allocated £4963.84 

Remaining Balance £36.16 

 
Cllr W Bates - £5000 

Page 16



 

  5 

 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Failsworth Remembrance Day Screen & Video hire 
12.11.17 (Total £1750.00 divided by 6 members) 

£291.67 

Grit Bins refill - Ely Crescent, Rose Hey Lane, 
Cosgrove Crescent 

£305.56 

Failsworth Work club – printer cartridges £100.00 

Total Allocated £697.23 

Remaining Balance £4302.77 

 
Cllr E Garry - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Failsworth Remembrance Day Screen & Video hire 
12.11.17 (Total £1750.00 divided by 6 members) 

£291.67 

Old Road, Failsworth -  Chevron signs declined - 
Bollards approved 

£1200.00 

Christmas Event (01.12.17) Staging and 
entertainment 

£212.50 

Grit Bins refill - Ely Crescent, Rose Hey Lane, 
Cosgrove Crescent 

£305.56 

Total Allocated £2009.72 

Remaining Balance £2990.28 

 
Hollinwood 
 
Cllr B Ames - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Hollinwood Cricket, Bowling and Social Club – 
Summer provision 

£625.00 

Limeside Growing Hub Shed £266.66 

Total Allocated £891.66 

Remaining Balance £4108.34 

 
Cllr J Stretton - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Link Lane Alley way clear up £2500.00 

Hollinwood Cricket, Bowling and Social Club – 
Summer provision 

£625.00 

Chamber Road Highway Signage Improvement £759.90 

Limeside Growing Hub Shed £266.66 

Total Allocated £4151.56 

Remaining Balance £848.44 

 
 
Cllr S Williams - £5000 
 

Project/Scheme/Initiative Amount 

Page 17



 

  6 

Hollinwood Cricket, Bowling and Social Club – 
Summer provision 

£625.00 

Limeside Growing Hub Shed £266.66 

Total Allocated £891.66 

Remaining Balance £4108.34 

 
 

3. Funding 
 
Public Space Protection Order – Collier Hill 
 
The Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive are asked to secure funding from the 
Hollinwood Capital Pot for the installation of gates and relevant signage for the Public 
Space Protection Order for Collier Hill.  Total cost including gates and signage 
£3000.00 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive held on 18th October 2017
	Minutes

	7 Failsworth & Hollinwood Police Report
	8 Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
30/11/2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Garry (Chair)  
Councillors Bates, Briggs, Brock, Fielding, Jacques, Stretton and 
Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Penny Kenworthy Failsworth and Hollinwood District 

Coordinator  
 Sergeant Paul Archer  Greater Manchester Police  
 Liz Drogan Head of Constitutional Services  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ames.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Garry declared a personal interest at Item 7 of the 
agenda by virtue of the employment of her spouse by Greater 
Manchester Police.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE FAILSWORTH AND HOLLINWOOD 
DISTRICT EXECUTIVE HELD ON 18TH OCTOBER 2017  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District Executive Committee held on 18th October 
2017 be approved as a correct record.  

6   PETITIONS   

There were no petitions to note.  

7   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD POLICE REPORT   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report of the 
Greater Manchester Police, Oldham Division, Local Policing 
Team, Failsworth, Hollinwood and Limeside.  
Sergeant Paul Archer was in attendance to present the report.  
Keys issues highlighted: 

 Dashcams being introduced on Startax Taxis due to anti-
social behaviour. 

 Changes in how crimes statistics are recorded  

 Tesco and redesign of car park and highway – The area 
was a ASB hotspot and it would be beneficial if the Police 
could feed into the design change. 

 Antisocial behaviour at Limeside Park and the numbers of 
Fire and Rescue and Police deployed to deal with the 
situation 

 The 101 telephone number – number of aborted calls. 
Information to be provided compared with last year. 



 

Members were advised that the system was not on a 
loop. 

 Numbers of Police in the Oldham Area 

 Police checking buses with revenue inspectors. Members 
were advised this did not impact on police time.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Local Policing Team, Failsworth, 
Hollinwood and Limeside report be noted. 
 

8   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

The District Executive gave consideration to the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood budget report.   
Members noted the duplication in the report in relation to 
Councillor Fielding’s Member budget. The budget line in realtion 
to Barons Court disables access was to be deleted.  
 
RESOLVED - The Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 
agreed to the funding from the Hollinwood Capital Pot for the 
installation of gates and relevant signage for the Public Space 
Protection Order for Collier Hill.  Total cost including gates and 
signage was £3000.00. 
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED – That next meeting of the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District Executive would be held on 18th January 
2018.  
 

The meeting started at 7.00pm and finished at 7.18pm 
 


